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LIMITED GROUND-LEVEL IMPACT OF RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS


1900. SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI


Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that a significant number of Government-declared solar, wind, and bio-energy projects have not been implemented as per their intended targets;

(b) whether the Ministry has conducted any assessment to determine the actual benefits delivered by established solar parks and rooftop solar schemes, particularly in rural and backward areas of Gujarat;

(c) whether there is any independent mechanism in place to ensure transparency and monitoring of renewable energy projects operated by private companies; and

(d) whether the Ministry acknowledges the existence of major challenges and policy gaps in achieving the national renewable energy target of 500 GW by 2030?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) As on 30.06.2025, solar power installed capacity has reached 116.25 GW, wind power capacity has reached 51.67 GW and bio-power capacity has reached 11.60 GW. As per Central Electricity Authority (CEA) installed capacity report, India’s total installed electricity capacity as of 30th June 2025 stands at 484.82 GW, of which non-fossil fuel based electricity capacity is 242.78 GW i.e. 50.08%. India has achieved this target of having 50% of its cumulative electric power installed capacity from non-fossil fuel-based sources during June, 2025 i.e. five years ahead of our global commitment.


(b) The Government has conducted a third-party evaluation of the scheme for Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Solar Power Projects which is being implemented in all the States/UTs of the country, including Gujarat. The evaluation indicated various benefits which includes reduced risk by providing basic infrastructure for solar projects and transmission system, attract investments for setting up of solar power projects, providing socio-economic benefits to the local communities including employment generation.


PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana (PM-SGMBY), launched in February, 2024, is being implemented in all areas of the country including rural and backward areas of Gujarat, with the goal for installation of rooftop solar on one crore households by 2026-27 with a total outlay of Rs.75,021 crore. The extent of reduction in the electricity bills of the consumers, in a particular month, on installation of rooftop solar plant depends on various factors such as solar capacity of the rooftop solar plant, solar power generated, self-consumption of electricity by the consumer who has installed the rooftop solar plant and regulations issued by the respective state electricity regulator, etc.   However, it is estimated that

the scheme has resulted in substantial reduction in the electricity bills of all the beneficiaries with an estimated 50% of households receiving zero energy charges in any particular month.


(c) To facilitate transparency and fairness in renewable energy electricity procurement, Government has issued Standard Bidding Guidelines for tariff based competitive bidding process for procurement of power from Grid Connected Solar, Wind and Wind-Solar Hybrid projects. Further, with regard to monitoring of projects, Renewable Energy Implementation Agencies (REIAs) review the generation of projects implemented under their bids in order to process the electricity bills raised by concerned developers. In addition, the discovered tariffs under the bids are also being adopted/approved by the Appropriate Commission i.e. Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) or concerned State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SERC).


(d) Certain challenges that are highlighted by the developers of renewable energy projects are land acquisition, Right of Way (RoW) issues, certain delays in transmission connectivity, which are regularly followed up for resolution. As on 30.06.2025, a total of 242.78 GW of non-fossil fuel based electricity capacity has been installed in the country and the Ministry is on track to achieve the non-

fossil fuel based cumulative electricity installed capacity target of 500 GW by 2030.


*****

